



Borough of Stanhope

77 Main Street

Stanhope, NJ 07874

Tel: 973-347-0159

Fax: 973-347-6058

MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable Mayor and Council
Brian McNeilly, Administrator
Ursula Leo, Esq.

FROM: Ellen Horak, Borough Clerk

DATE: September 20, 2022

SUBJECT: BID OPENING – VALLEY ROAD & DELAWARE AVE. SIDEWALK AND
ADA RAMP IMPROVEMENTS

The above-referenced Bid Opening commenced at 1:30 p.m. on September 20, 2022 at Borough Hall. Present at the Bid Opening were Borough Engineer Eric Keller, Administrator Brian McNeilly, Borough Clerk Ellen Horak and Mayor Patricia Zdichocki. There were 3 vendors present.

The Clerk announced three (3) sealed bid packages were received. The Clerk proceeded to open the sealed bids and Eric Keller publicly announced the bid amounts to those present:

- 1. FDM Construction, LLC** **TOTAL BID AMOUNT: \$65,975.00**
90 Willow Street
Cartaret, NJ 07008

Bid Bond in the amount of 10% of the total bid amount not to exceed \$20,000.00 from Bondex Insurance Company.
- 2. Diamond Construction** **TOTAL BID AMOUNT: \$79,930.00**
35 Beaverson Blvd. Suite 12C
Brick, NJ 08723

Bid Bond in the amount of 10% of the total bid amount not to exceed \$20,000.00 from Bondex Insurance Company.
- 3. Riverview Paving, Inc.** **TOTAL BID AMOUNT: \$77,290.00**
859 Willow Grove Street
Hackettstown, NJ 07840

Bid Bond in the amount of 10% of the total bid amount not to exceed \$20,000.00 from Atlantic Specialty Insurance Company.

The above-referenced bid packages will be reviewed by the Borough Attorney before consideration by the Governing Body.

BOROUGH OF STANHOPE
SUSSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

VALLEY ROAD & DELAWARE AVENUE
SIDEWALK & ADA RAMP IMPROVEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF PRICES
Exhibit E

- ITEM 1 MILLING, 2" THICK (**NOT IN CONTRACT**)
- ITEM 2 HMA, SURFACE COURSE 9.5M64 (**NOT IN CONTRACT**)
- ITEM 3 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK
3,020 S.F. @ \$ 13- PER S.F. \$ 39,260-
Thirteen Dollars
(Write Unit Price)
- ITEM 4 CONCRETE CURB REPLACEMENT (**NOT IN CONTRACT**)
- ITEM 5 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 6" THICK
1,040 S.F. @ \$ 13.50 PER S.F. \$ 14,040-
Thirteen Dollars & Fifty Cents
(Write Unit Price)
- ITEM 6 HMA, DRIVEWAY RESTORATION, 4.5" THICK
145 S.Y. @ \$ 75- PER S.Y. \$ 10,875-
Seventy Five Dollars
(Write Unit Price)
- ITEM 7 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES, EMBEDDED
4 UNITS @ \$ 450 - PER UNIT \$ 1,800-
Four Hundred Fifty Dollars
(Write Unit Price)

- ITEM 8 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 4" WIDE
(NOT IN CONTRACT)
- ITEM 9 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 6" WIDE
(NOT IN CONTRACT)
- ITEM 10 NO ITEM
- ITEM 11 TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC (NOT IN CONTRACT)
- ITEM 12 ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT (NOT IN CONTRACT)
- ITEM 13 FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT (NOT IN CONTRACT)

TOTAL BID AMOUNT

865,975.00
(Write Total Price in Numbers)

Sixty Five Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Five Dollars + Zero Cents
(Write Total Price in Words)

BOROUGH OF STANHOPE
SUSSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

VALLEY ROAD & DELAWARE AVENUE
SIDEWALK & ADA RAMP IMPROVEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF PRICES
Exhibit E

ITEM 1 MILLING, 2" THICK (**NOT IN CONTRACT**)

ITEM 2 HMA, SURFACE COURSE 9.5M64 (**NOT IN CONTRACT**)

ITEM 3 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK

3,020 S.F. @ \$ 16.00 PER S.F. \$ 48,320.00

Sixteen Dollars and Zero Cents
(Write Unit Price)

ITEM 4 CONCRETE CURB REPLACEMENT (**NOT IN CONTRACT**)

ITEM 5 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 6" THICK

1,040 S.F. @ \$ 18.00 PER S.F. \$ 18,720.00

Eighteen Dollars and Zero Cents
(Write Unit Price)

ITEM 6 HMA, DRIVEWAY RESTORATION, 4.5" THICK

145 S.Y. @ \$ 50.00 PER S.Y. \$ 7,250.00

Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents
(Write Unit Price)

ITEM 7 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES, EMBEDDED

4 UNITS @ \$ 750.00 PER UNIT \$ 3,000.00

Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars and Zero Cents
(Write Unit Price)

- ITEM 8 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 4" WIDE
(NOT IN CONTRACT)
- ITEM 9 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 6" WIDE
(NOT IN CONTRACT)
- ITEM 10 NO ITEM
- ITEM 11 TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC (NOT IN CONTRACT)
- ITEM 12 ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT (NOT IN CONTRACT)
- ITEM 13 FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT (NOT IN CONTRACT)

TOTAL BID AMOUNT

 \$ 77,290.00
(Write Total Price in Numbers)

Seventy Seven Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Dollars and Zero Cents
(Write Total Price in Words)

BOROUGH OF STANHOPE
SUSSEX COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

VALLEY ROAD & DELAWARE AVENUE
SIDEWALK & ADA RAMP IMPROVEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF PRICES
Exhibit E

- ITEM 1 MILLING, 2" THICK (**NOT IN CONTRACT**)
- ITEM 2 HMA, SURFACE COURSE 9.5M64 (**NOT IN CONTRACT**)
- ITEM 3 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK
3,020 S.F. @ \$ 15⁰⁰ PER S.F. \$ 45,300⁰⁰
Fifteen Dollars & Zero Cents
(Write Unit Price)
- ITEM 4 CONCRETE CURB REPLACEMENT (**NOT IN CONTRACT**)
- ITEM 5 CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 6" THICK
1,040 S.F. @ \$ 20⁰⁰ PER S.F. \$ 20,800⁰⁰
Twenty Dollars & Zero Cents
(Write Unit Price)
- ITEM 6 HMA, DRIVEWAY RESTORATION, 4.5" THICK
145 S.Y. @ \$ 54⁰⁰ PER S.Y. \$ 7,830⁰⁰
Fifty Four Dollars & Zero Cents
(Write Unit Price)
- ITEM 7 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES, EMBEDDED
4 UNITS @ \$ 1500⁰⁰ PER UNIT \$ 6,000⁰⁰
ONE THOUSAND & Five Hundred Dollars
(Write Unit Price) & Zero Cents

- ITEM 8 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 4" WIDE
(NOT IN CONTRACT)
- ITEM 9 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 6" WIDE
(NOT IN CONTRACT)
- ITEM 10 NO ITEM
- ITEM 11 TRAFFIC MARKINGS, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC (NOT IN CONTRACT)
- ITEM 12 ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT (NOT IN CONTRACT)
- ITEM 13 FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT (NOT IN CONTRACT)

TOTAL BID AMOUNT

\$ 79,930⁰⁰

(Write Total Price in Numbers)

Seventy Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred +

(Write Total Price in Words)

THIRY DOLLARS 9 ZERO CENTS